



# 1. Scope of application / contractual partners

These General Terms and Conditions of Contract and Implementation apply to the International Summer Camp 2024 (hereinafter: Summer Camp) of Schule Schloss Neubeuern.

Neubeuern. The contractual partner for the parents or other legal representatives (hereinafter: legal representatives) of the participants (§3) is the Stiftung Landerziehungsheim Neubeuern, Schlossstraße 20, 83115 Neubeuern, which operates the school and boarding school in the legal form of a public foundation with legal capacity (hereinafter: Schule Schloss Neubeuern.

# 2. Implementation period

The Summer Camp 2023 is scheduled for the period 28 July 2024 to 10/11 August 2024 inclusive.

## 3. Participants

The Summer Camp is aimed at students aged 12 to 14 (hereinafter: participants) from all over the world who are interested in the community of "boarding school" and are looking for the opportunity to immerse themselves in the habitat of one of the leading boarding schools in the German-speaking world.

There is no entitlement to admission to the Summer Camp. The selection among the applicants is made by the directors at their own discretion. The legal representative(s) is/are re-sponsible for the legality of the participants' stay in Germany. Schule Schloss Neubeuern requires an entry and residence permit.

# 4. Minimum participant count

Summer camp is held subject to a minimum number of participants. The maximum number of participants is 32.

## 5. Registration and deadline, contract conclusion

Registration is made online by the legal representative(s) of the participants and is binding. The registration deadline is 22 July 2024 (date of receipt). After receipt of the registration, the legal representative(s) of the participant(s) will receive a confirmation of registration.



confirmation of registration, which does not constitute a binding acceptance of the contract. The contract is concluded upon receipt of a separate confirmation of participation from the management, which constitutes the binding acceptance of the contract.

# 6. Enforcement of day and boarding school rules, school uniform, instruction standards

In order to give the participants a realistic impression of life in a boarding school, they will be introduced to the regular school and boarding school rules during the summer camp. During the summer camp, the participants wear the regular school uniform of Schule Schloss Neubeuern.

The regular teaching standards of Schule Schloss Neubeuern are also applied during the summer camp, including the high degree of digital media penetration in the teaching programme and, for example, the afternoon activities. Media and, for example, the afternoon and evening programmes.

#### 7. Fees, due dates

The registration fee is EUR 100, the participation fee is EUR 2650 Euro. The registration fee is to be transferred in advance at the same time as the submission of the registration and remains with Schule Schloss Neubeuern. The remaining participation fee of 2550 Euro is to be transferred to the account mentioned in point 8 by 22rd July 2024. Any expenses and fees for international bank transfers are to be paid additionally by the legal representative(s) of the participants.

In the case of approved registrations after the registration deadline specified in Clause 5, the full participation fee must be paid immediately after acceptance of the contract.

Any additional personal costs incurred by Schule Schloss Neubeuen for participants, in particular for medication, doctor's visits or hospital stays, will be invoiced separately for the participants.

## 8. Bank account

The bank account of Schloss Neubeuern School is:

Stiftung Landerziehungsheim Neubeuern

VR Bank Rosenheim Chiemsee eG IBAN: DE 41 7116 0000 0008 1008 53

BIC: GENODEF1VRR.

Important: As reference, please state summer camp 2024 as well as pupil's last

name and first name



## 9. Cancellation by a participant's legal representative; cancellation fees

A participant's legal representative(s) is/are entitled at any time to withdraw from (=cancel) the contract. This cancellation must be in writing.

In case of withdrawal, flatrate compensation for arrangements made and expenditures will be charged per participant as mentioned next.

Charges for withdrawal/cancellation amount to the following percentages of the participation fee of EUR 2650.

## In case of withdrawal/cancellation

- until 10 weeks before commencement of summer camp: 5 %
- from 9 weeks before commencement of summer camp: 25 %
- from 8 weeks before commencement of summer camp: 30 %
- from 7 weeks before commencement of summer camp: 35 %
- from 6 weeks before commencement of summer camp: 45 %
- from 5 weeks before commencement of summer camp: 55 %
- from 4 weeks before commencement of summer camp: 65 %
- from 3 weeks before commencement of summer camp: 75 %
- from 2 weeks before commencement of summer camp: 85 %
- from 1 week before commencement of summer camp until the day of commencement, or in case of absence: 95 %

each of the participation fee of EUR 2650 Euro.

The participant's legal representative(s) is/are allowed to provide evidence that no or much lesser damage has arisen. We recommend taking out a travel cancellation insurance in the respective country.

## 10. Cancellation by Schloss Neubeuern School

Schloss Neubeuern is entitled to cancel the summer camp in the event of insufficient participation or other compelling reasons until the beginning of the Summer Camp. A cancellation by Schule Schloss Neubeuern is possible up to and including 1rd July 2024, even without compelling reasons. Already paid fees will be refunded, further claims of the participants or their legal representatives, especially claims for damages, are excluded.

#### 11. Use of media

To strengthen the sense of community and in divergence from boarding school rules, participants are to relinquish their digital terminal devices on arrival, and will have access to them only for a daily period of communication with their families.



## 12. Liability

Schule Schloss Neubeuern is only liable in connection with the implementation of the Summer Camp in the event of intent or gross negligence. The limitation of liability does not apply to damages arising from injury to life, body or health that are based on a negligent or intentional breach of duty by Schule Schloss Neubeuern or one of its legal representatives or vicarious agents. Furthermore, the limitation of liability does not apply to damage caused by the breach of a so-called cardinal obligation (i.e. a contractual obligation which makes the proper execution of the contract possible in the first place and on the fulfilment of which the participant regularly relies and may rely).

For the protection of the participants during the Summer Camp we recommend the conclusion of adequate insurances (health, accident and liability insurance, if necessary check the household contents insurance). The legal representative(s) is/are liable for any damage caused by the participant.

Damage caused by the participant. Schule Schloss Neubeuern is only liable for damage, loss or theft of items brought along by the participant in the event of intent or gross negligence on the part of its legal representatives or vicarious agents. Vicarious agents.

## 13. Certificate of attendance

Participants will receive a certificate of attendance at summer camp.

## 14. Place of jurisdiction and choice of law

The place of jurisdiction for all disputes arising from, or in connection with, the business relationship is the domicile of the Landerziehungsheim Neubeuern foundation in Neubeuern. German law shall apply.